

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Charlottesville Division

In Re Subpoena to Twitter, Inc.)	
)	Misc. No. 3:20-mc-00003-GEC
TREVOR FITZGIBBON,)	
)	Action currently pending in the
Plaintiff,)	United States District Court
)	for the Eastern District of Virginia
v.)	No. 3:19-cv-477-REP
)	
JESSELYN A. RADACK,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF PUBLIC CITIZEN AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING TWITTER’S MOTION TO QUASH**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case	1
Interest of Amicus Curiae	2
BACKGROUND	3
Facts of This Case and Proceedings to Date.	4
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	
I. The Constitution Limits Compelled Identification of Anonymous Speakers.	10
II. The Proper Test for Determining Whether Fitzgibbon Has Shown a Compelling Interest in Identifying the Doe Internet Speakers Depends on His Purpose for Seeking That Discovery.....	12
III. Anonymous Speakers Sought to Be Identified Only to Provide Evidence as Third-Party Witnesses Should Lose Their Right to Anonymity Only If Their Evidence is Truly Needed to Allow the Party to Prove Core Claims or Defenses.	
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AF Holdings v. Does 1-1058,
752 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 16

Anderson v. Hale,
2001 WL 503045 (N.D. Ill. May 10, 2001) 15

Awtry v. Glassdoor, Inc.,
2016 WL 1275566 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2016) 14

Baker v. F and F Investments,
470 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1972) 13

Com. Bus. System v. Halifax Corp.,
484 S.E.2d 892 (Va. 1997) 16

Dendrite Int’l v. Doe,
775 A.2d 756 (N.J. App. 2001) 2, 12

Digital Music News v. Superior Court,
171 Cal. Rptr. 3d 799 (Cal. App. 2 Dist. 2014) 11, 14

Doe v. 2theMart.com,
140 F. Supp.2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001) 11, 12, 13, 14

Doe v. Cahill,
884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005) 12

Enterline v. Pocono Medical Center,
751 F. Supp.2d 782 (M.D. Pa. 2008) 11, 14

Food Lion v. Capital Cities/ABC,
194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999) 16

Hustler Magazine v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988) 16

Independent Newspapers v. Brodie,
407 Md. 415, 966 A.2d 432 (2009) 12

In re Indiana Newspapers,
963 N.E.2d 534 (Ind. App. 2012) 12

In re Petroleum Products Antitrust Litigation,
680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982) 16

*In re Rule 45 Subpoena Issued to Cablevision Systems Corp. Regarding
IP Address 69.120.35.31*,
2010 WL 2219343, (E.D.N.Y. Feb 5, 2010),
adopted in part, 2010 WL 1686811 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2010) 14

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to America Online,
52 Va. Cir. 26, 2000 WL 1210372 ,
rev'd sub nom. AOL v. Anonymous Publicly Traded Co.,
261 Va. 350, 542 S.E.2d 377 (2001). 11, 12

In re Verizon Internet Services,
257 F. Supp.2d 244 (D.D.C.2003),
rev'd sub nom RIAA v. Verizon Internet Services,
351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir.2003). 11

LaRouche v. National Broadcasting Co.,
780 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir. 1986) 13

Matrixx Initiatives v. Doe,
138 Cal. App.4th 872, 42 Cal. Rptr.3d 79 (Cal App. 6 Dist. 2006). 11

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Committee,
514 U.S. 334 (1995) 7, 8

McVicker v. King,
266 F.R.D. 92 (W.D. Pa. 2010) 11, 14

Mick Haig Productions v. Doe,
687 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2012) 10

Mortgage Specialists v. Implode-Explode Heavy Industries,
160 N.H. 227, 999 A.2d 184 (2010) 12

Mount Hope Church v. Bash Back!,
2011 WL 13116849 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 21, 2011),
rev'd, 705 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2012) 4

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 11

Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe,
402 U.S. 415 (1971) 11

Pilchesky v. Gatelli,
12 A.3d 430, 2011 Pa. Super. 3 (Pa. Super. 2011) 12

Ransome v. O’Bier,
2017 WL 1437100 (E.D. Va. Apr. 20, 2017) 16

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 2, 3, 8

Sines v. Kessler,
2018 WL 3730434 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2018) 14

Sedersten v. Taylor,
2009 WL 4802567, at *2 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 9, 2009) 14

Swiger v. Allegheny Energy,
2006 WL 1409622 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2006) 10

Talley v. California,
362 U.S. 60 (1960) 7

Tendler v. Bais Knesses of New Hempstead,
No. 2284-2006 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Rockland Cy. Nov. 16, 2011) 14, 16

Watchtower Bible & Tract Society v. Village of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002) 7

Zeran v. America Online,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) 14

Zerilli v. Smith,
656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 16

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

United States Constitution
First Amendment *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 230. 14

MISCELLANEOUS

Bowles, *How ‘Doxxing’ Became a Mainstream Tool in the Culture Wars*
(New York Times Aug. 30, 2017), available at
<https://www.nytimes.com/2017/08/30/technology/doxxing-protests.html>

Eisenhofer & Liebesman, *Caught by the Net*, 10 Business Law Today No. 1 9

Lidsky & Cotter, *Authorship, Audiences and Anonymous Speech*,
82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1537 (2007) 10

Thompson, *On the Net, in the Dark*,
California Law Week, Volume 1, No. 9 (1999) 10

Wikimedia Foundation, *Pizzagate Conspiracy Theory*,
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Pizzagate_conspiracy_theory. 9

Wilson, *An Online Agitator, a Social Media Exposé and the Fallout in Brooklyn*,
New York Times (June 2, 2018), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/06/06/nyregion/amymek-mekelburg-huffpost-doxxing.html>. 9
